438

¢

SEC. 5. That section thirteen of said act as amended in and by section third of an act entitled "An act to amend an act to incorporate the Minnesota Life, Fire and Marine Insurance Company," approved on the twenty-third day of May, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Where principal office located.

Sec. 13. The principal office of said company shall be

located in the city of Saint Paul.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1870.

CHAPTER CXVIII.

March 2, 1870.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act to aid the Cannon River Improvement Company in the construction of slackwater navigation on the Cannon River, and from thence by way of Lake Elysian to the Minnesota River, at Mankato, approved March second, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Two (2) of Chapter Sixty Seven (87) Special Laws of 1865. Time extended for the completion of slackwater navigation on the Cannon River.
 - 2. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Time extended for completion of slackwater navigation.

SECTION 1. That the proviso of the second section of said act be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: *Provided*, That if said company shall not within ten years complete and put in running order for the transportation of produce and merchandise, at least twenty miles of said slackwater navigation, and the remainder thereof within fifteen years from the passage of this act,

then and in that case, all the lands hereby granted and appertaining to the unfinished portion of said line shall be forfeited to the state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when not to take and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1870.

CHAPTER CXIX.

An Act to amend Section Eleven, of Chapter Twenty-Four, of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hun- Febry 16, 1870. dred and sixty-nine, relating to the appointment of a Board of Construction to aid in the preservation of the Falls of Saint Anthony.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Eleven (11) of Chapter Twenty-Four (94) of the Special Laws of 1869. Authorizing a change in the Board of Construction.
 - 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven, of an act of the Legislature of the state of Minnesota, entitled "an act to authorize the cities of Minneapolis and Saint Authory to Authorizing a issue bonds and to appropriate the same to aid in the pre- of construction. servation of the Falls of Saint Anthony, in the Mississippi River," approved March fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following proviso: Provided, That the city council of the city of Saint Anthony, may at any time, by resolution, remove the member of said board of construction, appointed by such council, and may thereupon appoint another person as member of said board, in the stead of the person so removed; and the Saint Anthony Falls Water Power Company may also, at any time